

No. 20-2082

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

A.C., a minor, by her parent and Guardian ad litem, Torrence S. Waithe, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Governor, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees

*On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, A.C. ET AL.

MICHAEL A. REBELL, Esq.
Center for Educational Equity
Teachers College, Columbia University
525 W. 120th St., Box 219
New York, NY 10027
(646) 745-8288

JENNIFER L. WOOD
R.I. Center for Justice
One Empire Plaza, Suite 410
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 491-1101

SAMUEL D. ZURIER, Esq.
123 Dyer St., Suite 135
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 861-0200

STEPHEN ROBINSON
Robinson & Clapham
123 Dyer Street, Suite 135
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 331-6565

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 10

I. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE A RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION THAT PREPARES THEM FOR CAPABLE CITIZENSHIP, THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS ARE ENTITLED TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY... 10

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Receive Strict Scrutiny Review...... 10

1. In Rodriguez, the Supreme Court Left Open the Key Question of What is the “Quantum of Education” Necessary to Effectively Exercise Important Constitutional Rights. 13

2. The Requisite “Quantum of Education” Must Include Some Degree of Civics Education. 20

3. The Requisite “Quantum of Education” Cannot Be Determined on a Motion to Dismiss...... 27

B. Plyler v. Doe Entitles Plaintiffs to a Heightened Standard of Review. 29

C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Present Evidence Showing That Defendants’ Failure to Provide Them Adequate Civics Education Would Not Even Survive a Rational Relationship Review...... 33

II. INADEQUATE CIVIC PREPARATION CONSTITUTES A DENIAL OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS..... 40

A. Education for Citizenship Has Deep Roots in Our Nation’s History and Traditions...... 40

B. Education for Citizenship Is Implicit in the Concept of Ordered Liberty. .50

C. In Modern Times, Preparing Students for Capable Citizenship Has Become an Urgent Priority......53

III. A RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION ADEQUATE FOR CAPABLE CITIZENSHIP IS NECESSARY TO GUARANTEE A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT57

IV. A RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION ADEQUATE FOR CAPABLE CITIZENSHIP SHOULD BE DEEMED A “PRIVILEGE OR IMMUNITY” OF UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP.....65

V. DECLARING THAT THERE IS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION ADEQUATE FOR CAPABLE CITIZENSHIP IS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL AUTHORITY.....69

CONCLUSION.....76

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE80

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(5) – 32(A)(7)
.....80

ADDENDUMAdd. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.C. v. Raimondo, C.A. No. 18-645 WES, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188769 (D.R.I. Oct. 13, 2020)..... passim

Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986)43

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....67

Bd. of Educ. v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....49

Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)31

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 26, 27

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....82

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)6, 63

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 349 U.S. 294 (1955)80

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....43

City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun, 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995)61

Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor, 138 N.H. 183, 635 A.2d 1375 (N.H. 1993)29

Connecticut Coal. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell,
295 Conn. 240, 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010).....22

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....36

Doe v. Bd. of Educ. of Tullahoma City Schs., 9 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1993)32

Endrew F. v. Douglas Co. Sch. Dist., 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)32

Gary B. v. Snyder, 329 F. Supp. 3d 344 (E.D. Mich., 2018).....13

Gary B. v. Whitmer, 957 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2020).....13

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)50

Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)82

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)82

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....45

Horton v. Meskill, 172 Conn. 615, 376 A.2d 359 (Conn. 1977)22

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts,
373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....73

Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974)81

Luther v. Borden, 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....67

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.,
 682 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....8, 43
McBurney v. Young, 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....77
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)78
Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....45
Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....55
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....68
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 59, 60, 61
Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986) 19, 48
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....70
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....28
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)79
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)43
Rose v. Council for Basic Ed., 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....29
Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)78
San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... passim
Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1873)..... 76, 77, 78
Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 55, 76, 78
Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....55
U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)43
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) passim
Weiman v. Updegraff, 344 U.S. 183 (1952)27
Williams ex rel. J.E. v. Reeves, 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020).....52
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 20, 21
Woonsocket Sch. Comm. v. Chafee, 89 A.3d 778 (R.I. 2014).....61
Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....42

STATUTES

Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1701 et seq. (1976)..81
 Every Student Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C.A § 6301 et seq. (2015) 56, 63
 Goals 2000 Education Achievement Act,
 Pub. L. No. 103-227, 108 Stat. 125 (1994)..... 62, 63
 No Child Left Behind Act, Pub. L. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....63
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-60-4(a)(3)38

R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-60-6(11).....38
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-67-1 *et seq.*39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2019 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary (Dec. 31, 2019)..... 86, 87
 A Nation at Risk: The Imperative for Educational Reform (1983).....62
 Akhil Reed Amar, *Substance and Method in the Year 2000*,
 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 601 (2001).....77
 Alan Taylor, *The Virtue of an Educated Voter*, Am. Scholar, 18-27, (Autumn,
 2016)47
 Arthur E. Bonfield, *The Guarantee Clause of Article IV, Section 4: A Study in
 Constitutional Desuetude*, 46 U. Minn. L. Rev. 513 (1962)69
 Barry Friedman and Sara Solow, *The Federal Right to an Adequate Education*,
 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 92 (2013) 40, 56, 64
 Campaign for the Civic Mission of the Schools et al., *Guardian of Democracy: The
 Civic Mission of Schools* (2011) 25, 84
 Carl Kaestle, *Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society
 1780-1860* (1983).....48
 Cass R. Sunstein, *Going to Extreme: How Like Minds Unite and Divide* (2009)...24
 Derek W. Black, *The Constitutional Compromise to Guarantee Education*,
 70 Stan. L. Rev. 735 (2018).....71
 Derek W. Black, *The Fundamental Right to Education*, 94 Notre Dame L. Rev.
 1059 (2019) 51, 52, 53
 Dorothea Wolfson & Thomas Jefferson, *The Founders' Almanac: A Practical
 Guide to the Notable Events, Greatest Leaders & Most Eloquent Words of the
 American Founding* (Matthew Spalding ed., 2002) 46, 47
 Elizabeth Whitehouse, Paul J. Baumann & Jan Brennan, *State Civic Education
 Toolkit* (2017).....26
 Erwin Chemerinsky, *Cases Under the Guarantee Clause Should Be Justiciable*,
 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 849 (1994)69
 Frederick Douglass, *The Blessings of Liberty and Education* (1894)50
 Frederick M. Hess, *Foreword to Teaching America: The Case for Civic Education
 (David Feith ed., 2011)24*

Gail L. Sunderman, *Evidence of the Impact of School Reform on Systems Governance and Educational Bureaucracies in the United States*, 34 Rev. of Research in Education (2010)40

Gerald N. Rosenberg, *The Hollow Hope: Can Courts Bring About Social Change?* 32 (1991)86

Goodwin Liu, *Education, Equality and National Citizenship*, 116 Yale L.J. 330 (2006)75

Jack M. Balkin, *Living Originalism* (2011)..... 61, 67, 75

John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust* (1981)68

John Paul Stevens, *The Other Constitutions: How State Judiciaries Can Set an Example for the Federal Judiciary*, N.Y. Rev. of Books (Dec. 6, 2018).....57

Joseph Kahne & Benjamin Bowyer, *Educating for Democracy in a Partisan Age: Confronting the Challenges of Motivated Reasoning and Misinformation*, 54 Am. Ed. Res. J. 3 (2017)25

Justin Driver, *The Schoolhouse Gate: Public Education, The Supreme Court and the Battle for the American Mind* (2018).....82

Kenji Yoshino, *The New Equal Protection*, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (2011).....42

Laura S. Hamilton, Julia H. Kaufman & Lynn Hu, *Preparing Children and Youth for Civic Life in the Era of Truth Decay* 21-23 (2020).....26

Laurence H. Tribe, *The Abortion Funding Conundrum: Inalienable Rights, Affirmative Duties, and the Dilemma of Dependence*, 99 Harv. L. Rev. 330 (1985).....65

Lawrence A. Cremin, *American Education: The National Experience* (1980).....71

Leveraging the Law: Using the Courts to Achieve Social Change (David Schultz, ed. 1998).....86

Lisa Guilfoile & Brady Delander, *Six Proven Practices for Effective Civic Learning* (2014)25

Michael A. Rebell, *Flunking Democracy: Schools, Courts and Civic Participation* (2018) 60, 61

Neil Gorsuch, *A Republic If You Can Keep It* (2019)..... 30, 73

Patrick J. McGuinn, *No Child Left Behind and the Transformation of Federal Education Policy, 1965-2005* (2006).....62

R. Freeman Butts, *The Civic Mission in Education Reform* (1989).....48

Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, *Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?*, 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)..... 51, 54

Steven L. Friedland, *Competency and Responsibility of Jurors in Deciding Cases*, 85 Nw. U.L. Rev. 190 (1990)28

Susan H. Bitensky, *Theoretical Foundations for a Right to Education Under the U.S. Constitution: A Beginning to the End of the National Education Crisis*, 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 550 (1992)53

Teaching America: The Case for Civic Education (David Feith, ed., 2011)87

The Equity and Excellence Commission, For Each and Every Child-A Strategy for Education Equity and Excellence (2013).....62

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office for Civil Rights, “The Lau Remedies,” (1975)81

William E. Forbath, *Class, Caste and Equal Citizenship*, 98 Mich. L. Rev.1, 26 (1999).....76

William M. Wiecek, *The Guarantee Clause of the U.S. Constitution* (1972).. 67, 70

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 1.....72

Mass. Const., Pt. 2, Ch. 5, § 2 (1780)47

Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 172

R.I. Const. art. XII, § 1 53, 59

S. Dak. Const. art. VIII, § 172

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 175

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....66
